

67534.6

67534-6

No. 67534-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MARIE AND ROBERT GEARY

Appellants,

v.

HOME DEPOT, USA, INC., AND GERALD & CHERYL SCOTT,

Respondents.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

---

Paul Giersch, WSBA No. 11282  
Law Office of Paul Giersch, P.S.  
Attorney for Appellants  
333 Taylor Ave. N  
Seattle, Washington 98109  
(206) 728-8050

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2011 DEC 13 AM 10:52

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I ARGUMENT .....	1
<u>A. Reply to Home Depot’s Arguments</u>	
1. Home Depot’s Statement of the Case omits the facts established by Geary in opposition to Home Depot’s summary judgment motion.....	1
2. The evidence before the trial court included specific facts demonstrating both the precise manner in which Geary was injured and Home Depot’s failure to take steps, in policy and practice, to protect her and other customers from injury, leaving no room for speculation or conjecture..	2
3. The trial court used the wrong test for factual proximate causation by rejecting “but for” analysis. Home Depot both admits and endorses the error.....	7
4. Home Depot conceded in argument on summary judgment that it had a duty to take steps as a self-service store to protect customers from endangering each other.....	9
5. Home Depot had a duty to exercise care to protect Geary from the accidental or negligent harmful acts of other customers.....	10
6. Legal proximate cause attaches to the breach of duty by Home Depot .....	14
<u>B. Reply to Scotts’ Arguments</u>	
1. Appellate decisions subsequent to <u>Sidis v. Brodie Dohrmann</u> have acknowledged and accounted for the Supreme Court’s dicta regarding the tolling effect of RCW 4.16.170 as to “John Doe” defendants.....	16

2. Contrary to Scott’s assertion, the Supreme Court in <u>Sidis</u> did not “state that its ruling does not apply to unnamed fictitious defendants.” .....	17
3. A standard requiring “identification of a party with reasonable particularity” is inherently different than and distinguishable from a standard based on requirements of due diligence or excusable neglect.....	18
4. The Scotts were not prejudiced as a result of being served with Geary’s amended complaint .....	20
5. Challenge to the validity of the “Stipulation of Parties Re Amendment of Summons and Complaint for Damages” and Geary’s First Amended Complaint is not properly before the court on appeal .....	22
6. Amendment of Geary’s complaint by stipulation of the parties was in accordance with CR 15(a) .....	24
7. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in declining to grant Scotts’ motion to strike Geary’s First Amended Complaint .....	25
II. CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITY**

Page

TABLE OF CASES

Washington State cases

*Bresina v. Ace Paving Company*,  
89 Wn. App. 277, 948 P.2d 870 (1997) ..... 16, 17

*Doherty v. Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle*,  
83 Wn.App. 464, 921 P.2d 1098 (1996) ..... 7

*In Re Arbitration of Doyle*,  
93 Wn.App.120, 966 P.2d 1279 (1998) ..... 23

*Gardner v. Seymour*,  
27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947) ..... 4, 5

*Hartley v. State*,  
103 Wn.2d 768, 698 P.2d 77 (1985) ..... 14, 15

*Hines v. Todd Pacific Shipyards Corp.*,  
127 Wn.App.356, 112 P.3d 522 (2005) ..... 25

*Iwai v. State*,  
76 Wn.App. 308, 88 P.2d 936 (1994) ..... 16

*Little v. Countrywood Homes, Inc.*,  
132 Wn.App.777, 133 P.2d 944 (2006) ..... 5, 6

*Marshall v. Bally's Pacwest, Inc.*,  
94 Wn.App.372, 972 P.2d 475 (1999) ..... 4, 5, 6

<i>Nivens v. 7-11 Hoagy's Corner</i> , 133 Wn.2d 192, 943 P.2d 286 (1997) .....	10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Peterson v. State</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983) .....	10
<i>Sidis v. Brody/Dohrmann, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn.2d 325, 815 P.2d 781 (1991) .....	15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992) .....	14
<i>Wolfe v. Legg</i> , 60 Wn.App. 245, 803 P.2d 804 (1991) .....	24, 25

#### STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 4.16.170 .....	16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
CR 56(c) .....	25
CR 15 (a) .....	22, 23, 24, 25
CR 15 (c) .....	22
RAP 2.4 .....	22
RAP 5.1(d) .....	23

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 315 .....	10
Restatement (Second) of Torts, Section 344 .....	11, 12
